

Cr. No. 08-1028

IN THE
STATE OF FLORIDINA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE

JEFFREY WILLIAMS,

Appellant

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF FLORIDINA,

Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE
STATE OF FLORIDINA
DISTRICT OF STINSONIA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 15
Counsel for the People of the State of Floridina

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. THE TWENTY-EIGHT HOUR LAW DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE, AS THE TERM "ANIMALS" AS USED IN THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE CHICKENS.....2

 A. Where the language of animal cruelty statutes is clear, unlike the language of the Twenty-Eight Hour Law, the plain and ordinary meaning of the language is used and courts typically hold that chickens are animals.....3

 B. Where the language of animal cruelty statutes is ambiguous, like that of the Twenty-Eight Hour Law, interpreting courts look beyond the plain and ordinary meaning of the language and generally hold that chickens are not animals.....6

 C. This court should find that chickens do not constitute animals under the Twenty-Eight Hour Law, as canons of statutory construction, as well as the legislative history, purpose, and public policy behind the statute support that conclusion.....8

 1. Legislative history and canons of statutory construction are relevant factors for consideration when analyzing an ambiguous statute.....9

 2. The purpose for which a statute was enacted, as well as the problems it was designed to solve, should be considered when a statute is interpreted.....11

 3. Public policy should be considered by a court examining unclear statutory language.....12

 II. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE OF ARTICLE IV CLAUSE 2 OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION DOES NOT BAR ENFORCEMENT OF STATE LAW 8 FRS §621.....13

 A. The Twenty-Eight Hour Law does not apply to tractor trailers, therefore state and federal laws do not conflict, and the lower court’s decision should be upheld.....14

B. Alternatively, if the Supremacy Clause is applied, the Twenty-Eight Hour Law does not preempt enforcement of the Florida Animal Cruelty Law.....15

1. The Florida Animal Cruelty Law does not conflict with the Twenty-Eight Hour Law.....17
2. The Florida Animal Cruelty Law does not stand as an obstacle to the Twenty-Eight Hour Rule.....19
3. The Florida Animal Cruelty Law is not preempted by the Twenty-Eight Hour Law because the Twenty-Eight Hour Law does not represent a field of law exclusively maintained by the federal government.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</u> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	19
<u>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</u> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	16
<u>Brackett v. State</u> , 142 Ga. App. 601 (Ga. Ct. App. 1977).....	4, 5
<u>Chesapeake and Ohio Ry. Co. v. American Exchange Bank</u> , 92 Va. 495 (Va. 1896).....	11, 12
<u>Clay v. New York C. R. Co.</u> , 224 AD 508 (N.Y. 1928).....	10, 11
<u>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15, 18, 19
<u>DeHart v. Town of Austin, Ind.</u> , 39 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21
<u>English v. General Elec. Co.</u> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	15, 16
<u>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</u> , 128 S.Ct. 2605 (2008).....	20
<u>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</u> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	16, 17
<u>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab.</u> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	16, 17, 20
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<u>Hogg v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</u> , 127 S.E. 830 (Ga. App. 1925).....	21
<u>Kerr v. Kimmell</u> , 740 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Kan. 1990).....	21
<u>Levine v. Conner</u> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	3, 9, 10
<u>Lock v. Falkenstine</u> , P. 2d 278 (Okla. Crim. App. 1963).....	7, 8
<u>Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc.</u> , 481 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<u>People v. Baniqued</u> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 13 (Cal. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2000).....	3, 4, 5
<u>People v. Holloway</u> , 177 Ill. 2d 1 (Ill. 1997).....	6
<u>People v. Holweg</u> , 1997 Mich. App. LEXIS 3626 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	4

<u>People v. S. Pac. Co.</u> , 25 Cal. Rptr. 644 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962).....	21
<u>People v. Shanklin</u> , 329 Ill. App. 3d 1144 (Ill. App. Ct. 4th Dist. 2002).....	3, 7, 9, 11
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</u> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	15, 18, 20
<u>S. Pac. v. U.S.</u> , 171 F. 360 (9th Cir. 1909).....	19
<u>Savage v. Prator</u> , 921 So. 2d 51 (La. 2006).....	9, 10
<u>State of Kansas v. Claiborne</u> , 211 Kan. 264 (Kan. 1973).....	7, 8, 9
<u>State v. Buford</u> , 65 N.M. 51 (N.M. 1958).....	12
<u>State v. Huntley</u> , 1993 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 630 (Mont. Dist. Ct. 2003).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Stockton</u> , 85 Ariz. 153 (Ariz. 1958).....	7, 8
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. VI cl. 2.....	15
 <u>Statutes</u>	
45 U.S.C. § 71.....	14
49 U.S.C § 80502 (1994).....	1, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19
8 FRS § 621.....	2, 13, 17, 19
89 C.F.R. § 89.1 (2008).....	14
Ala. Code § 13A – 11 – 14 (1975).....	20
Fla. Stat. Ann § 828 (1986).....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 19A – 45 (1979).....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 47 – 1 – 50 (1992).....	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6 – 3 – 203 (1977).....	20
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. 3-4 (1999) (1999 House Report).....	20

Overcoming the Inadequacies of Animal Cruelty Statutes
and The Property-Based View of Animals 38 Idaho L. Rev. 177.....3-4

Tuberculosis, Brucellosis, and Paratuberculosis in Cattle and Bison;
Identification Requirements, 60 Fed. Reg. 48632-01
(Sept. 19, 1995) (codified at 9 CFR Parts 50, 51, 77, 78, and 80).....14
